E-1 Long-Term Debt Capital
E-2 Short-Term Debt Capital
E-3 Common Stock Capital

F Operating Revenues
F-1 Sales Revenues
F-2 Other Operation Revenue

G Operation and Maintenance Expenses
G-1 Adjustments to Operation and Maintenance Expenses

H Depreciation and Amortization Expense
H-1 Pro Forma Depreciation and Amortization Expense

and Depreciation Rates by Account

I Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
I-1 Pro Forma Taxes Other Than Income Adjustments

J Summary of Income Tax Adjustments
J-1 Adjustments to Current Income Taxes
J-2 Adjustments to Deferred Income Taxes
J-3 Calculation of Recorded State and Federal Income Taxes

K Class Cost of Service Study
K-1 Pro Forma Summary By Rate Class
K-2 Report of Rate Base, Income Statement and Pro Forma Adjustments

by Class and Rate Component
K-3 Allocation Factor Report

L Rate Design

M Cost Allocation Manual

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME AND RATE OF RETURN

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 WITH PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

REFLECTING ADDITIONAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Before Reflecting
Additional Additional Additional
Revenue Revenue Revenue

Requirements 1/ Requirements Requirements

Operating Revenues
   Sales $30,818,550 $7,507,709 $38,326,259
   Other 694,287 694,287
   Total Revenues $31,512,837 $7,507,709 $39,020,546

Operating Expenses
   Operation and Maintenance
   Cost of Fuel & Purchased Power $12,250,614 $12,250,614
   Other O&M 10,662,099 10,662,099
   Total O&M $22,912,713 $0 $22,912,713
   Depreciation 5,744,179 5,744,179
   Taxes Other Than Income 853,130 $73,140 2/ 926,270
   Current Income Taxes (573,936) 1,561,259 2/ 987,323
   Deferred Income Taxes 370,009 370,009
   Total Expenses $29,306,095 $1,634,399 $30,940,494

   Operating Income $2,206,742 $5,873,310 $8,080,052

   Rate Base $101,190,388 $101,190,388

   Rate of Return 2.181% 7.985%

1/  See Statement A, Page 2.
2/  Reflects taxes at 21% after deducting franchise and revenue taxes at 0.9742%.

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement A
Page 1 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
INCOME STATEMENT

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues
  Sales $30,702,477 $116,073 $30,818,550
  Other 600,546 93,741 694,287
   Total Revenues $31,303,023 $209,814 $31,512,837

Operating Expenses
  Operation and Maintenance
   Cost of Fuel & Purchase Power $12,641,443 ($390,829) $12,250,614
   Other O&M 9,610,250 1,051,849 10,662,099
   Total O&M $22,251,693 $661,020 $22,912,713
  Depreciation 4,243,547 1,500,632 5,744,179
  Taxes Other Than Income 820,520 32,610 853,130
  Current Income Taxes 129,278 (703,214) (573,936)
  Deferred Income Taxes 94,603 275,406 370,009
   Total Expenses $27,539,641 $1,766,454 $29,306,095

   Operating Income $3,763,382 ($1,556,640) $2,206,742

   Rate Base $90,455,895 $10,734,493 $101,190,388

   Rate of Return 4.160% 2.181%

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement A
Page 2 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Adjustment Pro Forma
No. Amount Reference

Revenue
 Current Rates & Pro Forma Sales 1 $116,073 Statement F, Schedule F-1, page 1
 Other Revenue 2 93,741 Statement F, Schedule F-2, page 1

$209,814
Expenses
Fuel & Purchase Power (F&PP)

  Cost of Fuel & Purchased Power 3 ($177,778) Statement G, Schedule G-1, page 3
  WyGen III Fuel & Purchased Power 4 (213,051) Statement G, Schedule G-1, page 4

 Total Adjustments to F&PP ($390,829)

[…]

Depreciation Expense 19 $1,500,632 Statement H, page 1

Taxes Other Than Income
 Ad Valorem 20 $23,723 Statement I, Schedule I-1, page 1
 Payroll Taxes 21 8,554 Statement I, Schedule I-1, page 2
 Franchise Taxes 22 1,979 Statement I, Schedule I-1, page 3
 Gross Revenue Taxes 23 (1,646) Statement I, Schedule I-1, page 4
 Total Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income $32,610

Current Income Taxes
 Interest Expense Annualization 25 $411,531 Statement J, Schedule J-1, page 2
 Tax Depreciation on Plant Additions 29 57,082 Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 3

 Income Taxes on Pro Forma Adjustments 24 ($515,143) Statement J, Schedule J-1, page 1
 Elimination of Closing/Filing 26 (188,071) Statement J, Schedule J-1, page 3
 Total Adjustments to Current Income Taxes ($703,214)

Deferred Income Taxes
  Plant Deferred Taxes L $11,987 Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 3
  ARAM True Up to Current Year 28 (9,316) Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 2
  Elimination of Closing/Filing 27 272,735 Statement J, Schedule J-1, page 3
   Total Adjustments to Deferred Inc. Tax $275,406

Total Expenses $1,766,454

Net Adjustments to Operating Income ($1,556,640)

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement A
Page 3 of 5

Per Books Pro Forma
2024 Adjustments Pro Forma

Electric Plant in Service $169,676,740 $12,330,521 $182,007,261
Accum. Reserve for Depreciation 57,165,863 4,847,218 62,013,081
  Net Electric Plant in Service $112,510,877 $7,483,303 $119,994,180

Additions
  Materials and Supplies $4,098,703 ($15,465) $4,083,238
  Prepayments 97,503 29,904 127,407
  Unamortized Loss on Debt 50,925 (32,902) 18,023

Pref. Stock Redemption Cost 19,144 (2,274) 16,870
Provision for Pension Benefits 0 2,805,014 2,805,014
Provision for Post Retirement 0 895,066 895,066

   Total Additions $4,266,275 $3,679,343 $7,945,618

  Total Before Deductions $116,777,152 $11,162,646 $127,939,798

Deductions
  Accum. Deferred Income Taxes $22,384,191 $693,834 $23,078,025
  Customer Advances & Deposits 3,937,066 (265,681) 3,671,385
   Total Deductions $26,321,257 $428,153 $26,749,410

  Total Rate Base $90,455,895 $10,734,493 $101,190,388

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
RATE BASE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

PRO FORMA

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement A
Page 4 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

SUMMARY OF PRO FORMA RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS

Adjustment Amount Reference

Plant Additions A $13,507,873 Statement B, Schedule B-2, page 1
Retirements - Plant B (1,177,352) Statement B, Schedule B-3, page 1-2
   Total Electric Plant in Service $12,330,521

Accumulated Reserve for Depreciation
  on Plant Additions C $6,024,570 Statement C, page 1

Retirements - Reserve B (1,177,352) Statement B, Schedule B-3, page 1-2

[…]

Provision for Post Retirement I 895,066 Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 6

   Total Additions $3,679,343

Deductions
Customer Advances J ($261,540) Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 7
Customer Deposits K (4,141) Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 8

   Total Customer Advances & Deposits ($265,681)

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax for:
Liberalized Adjustments L $11,987 Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 3
Excess Deffered Income Taxes - Plant ARAM M (119,534) Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 2

  Decommissioning of Power Plants N (21,307) Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 5
Customer Advances J 54,923 Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 7
Unamortized Loss on Debt F (6,909) Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 3
Provision for Pension Benefits H 576,305 Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 5
Provision for Post Retirement I 188,102 Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 6
Excess Deffered Income Taxes - Non Plant O 9,397 Statement J, Schedule J-2, page 2
Customer Deposits K 870 Statement D, Schedule D-1, page 8

Total Accumulated Deferred Income Tax $693,834

Total Deductions $428,153

Total Pro Forma Adjustments $10,734,493

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement A
Page 5 of 5

Per Books Pro Forma Pro Forma
Plant in Service Plant Adjustments 1/ Plant
Steam Production $67,700,191 $2,367,569 $70,067,760

Transmission 5,790,771 193,265 5,984,036

Distribution 80,680,542 8,448,853 89,129,395

General 3,595,144 444,971 4,040,115

Common 6,077,125 478,745 6,555,870

Intangible Plant - General 3,154,936 17,645 3,172,581

Intangible Plant - Common 2,678,031 379,473 3,057,504

Total Plant in Service $169,676,740 $12,330,521 $182,007,261

1/  See Statement B, Schedule B-1, pages 1-3.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF PLANT IN SERVICE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement B
Page 1 of 1

Acct. Per Books Average Plant Pro Forma
  No. Account Plant Retirements  1/ Additions  2/ Plant

Steam Production Plant
311 Structures & Improvements $3,766,227 ($1,183) $0 $3,765,044
312 Boiler Plant Equipment 30,314,377 (206,505) 736,724 30,844,596
314 Turbogenerator Units 30,229,037 (198,146) 1,835,847 31,866,738
315 Accessory Equipment 3,222,035 0 200,832 3,422,867
316 Miscellaneous Equipment 168,515 0 0 168,515

Total Steam Production Plant $67,700,191 ($405,834) $2,773,403 $70,067,760

Transmission Plant
350.1 Land $53,094 $0 $125,912 $179,006
350.2 Rights of Way 1,972 0 0 1,972
353 Station Equipment 5,588,531 (22,111) 89,464 5,655,884
355 Poles & Fixtures 115,384 0 0 115,384
356 Overhead Conductors & Devices 31,790 0 0 31,790

   Total Transmission Plant $5,790,771 ($22,111) $215,376 $5,984,036

Distribution Plant
360.1 Land $250,626 $0 $0 $250,626
360.2 Rights of Way 503,028 0 0 503,028
362 Station Equipment 13,691,835 (439,829) 989,339 14,241,345
364 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 9,568,111 (26,710) - 9,541,401
365 Overhead Conductors & Devices 6,208,074 (11,952) 4,281,745   10,477,867
366 Underground Conduit 16,974 0 0 16,974
367 Underground Conductor & Devices 27,655,863 (78,531) 2,816,456 30,393,788
368 Line Transformers 12,784,163 (24,431) 944,881   13,704,613

1/  See Statement B, Schedule B-3, pages 1-2.
2/  See Statement B, Schedule B-2, pages 1-4.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PRO FORMA PLANT IN SERVICE
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent B

Schedule B-1
Page 1 of 3

Acct. Per Books Average Plant Pro Forma
  No. Account Plant Retirements  1/ Additions  2/ Plant

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PRO FORMA PLANT IN SERVICE
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

369 Services $6,196,092 ($22,458) $39,788 $6,213,422
370 Meters 2,485,983 (19,742) 19,000   2,485,241
371 Installation on Customer Premises 455,630 (18,259) 0 437,371
373 Street Lighting & Signal System 864,163 (7,991) 7,547   863,719

   Total Distribution Plant $80,680,542 ($649,903) $9,098,756 $89,129,395

General Plant
389 Land & Land Rights $2,430 $0 $0 $2,430
390 Structures & Improvements 197,743 (97) 1,992 199,638
391.1 Office Furniture & Fixtures 3,157 0 797 3,954
391.5 Computer Equipment - Other 30,628 0 0 30,628
392.1 Transportation Equip. Non-Unitized 80,640 (36) 0 80,604
392.2 Transportation Equip. Unitized 857,681 (13,028) 26,295 870,948
393 Stores Equipment 38,064 0 0 38,064
394.1 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 611,992 (4,425) 110,542 718,109
395 Laboratory Equipment 68,056 (5,825) 0 62,231
396.1 Work Equipment Trailers 64,481 (1,042) 0 63,439
396.2 Power Operated Equip. 1,526,156 (2,192) 138,648 1,662,612
397.1 Radio Communication Equip. - Fixed 88,747 0 0 88,747
397.2 Radio Communication Equip. - Mobile 7,076 0 0 7,076
397.6 SCADA System 5,052 (1,320) 196,197 199,929
397.8 Network Equipment 2,937 (110) 0 2,827
398 Miscellaneous Equipment 10,304 (1,425) 0 8,879

   Total General Plant $3,595,144 ($29,500) $474,471 $4,040,115

303 Intangible Plant - General $3,154,936 $0 $17,645 $3,172,581

1/  See Statement B, Schedule B-3, pages 1-2.
2/  See Statement B, Schedule B-2, pages 1-4.

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent B

Schedule B-1
Page 2 of 3

Acct. Per Books Average Plant Pro Forma
  No. Account Plant Retirements  1/ Additions  2/ Plant

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PRO FORMA PLANT IN SERVICE
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Common Plant
389 Land & Land Rights $199,537 $0 $148,385 $347,922
390 Structures & Improvements 4,352,720 (13,607) 40,234 4,379,347
391.1 Office Furniture & Fixtures 65,710 (2,521) 6,255   69,444
391.3 Computer Equipment - PC 161,579 (26,720) 21,470   156,329
391.5 Computer Equipment - Other 41,193 (15,850) - 25,343
392.1 Transportation Equip. Non-Unitized 8,550 0 0 8,550
392.2 Transportation Equip. Unitized 577,817 (2,114) 45,742   621,445
392.3 Aircraft 216,424 0 0 216,424
393 Stores Equipment 2,421 0 0 2,421
394.1 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 69,249 (383) 9,585 78,451
394.3 Vehicle Maintenance. Equipment 1,438 (176) 0 1,262
394.4 Vehicle Refueling Equipment 2,510 0 0 2,510
397.1 Radio Communication Equip.- Fixed 85,237 0 9,960   95,197
397.2 Radio Communication Equip.- Mobile 31,321 (2,407) 209,391   238,305
397.3 Telephone Communication Equip. 35,709 (4,228) 0 31,481
397.5 Supervisory & Telemetering 1,381 0 0 1,381
397.8 Network Equipment 116,554 (97) 55,592 172,049
398 Miscellaneous Equipment 107,775 (1,901) 2,135 108,009

   Total Common Plant $6,077,125 ($70,004) $548,749 $6,555,870

303 Intangible Plant - Common $2,678,031 $0 $379,473 $3,057,504

Total Electric Plant in Service $169,676,740 ($1,177,352) $13,507,873 $182,007,261

1/  See Statement B, Schedule B-3, pages 1-2.
2/  See Statement B, Schedule B-2, pages 1-4.

$12,330,521

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent B

Schedule B-1
Page 3 of 3

Summary: 2025 1/

Steam Production $2,773,403

Transmission 215,376

Distribution 9,098,756

General
Other $445,786
Structures & Improvements 1,992
Computer Equipment 398
Vehicles 26,295

Total General $474,471

General Intangible $17,645

Common
Other $385,711
Structures & Improvements 40,234
Computer Equipment 77,062
Vehicles 45,742

  Total Common $548,749

Common Intangible $379,473

   Total Plant Additions $13,507,873

[…]

392.2 Transportation Equip. Unitized (1,146) (5,195) 0 (2,114)
392.3 Aircraft 0
393 Stores Equipment 0
394.1 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment (15,005) (348) (418) (383) 1/
394.3 Vehicle Maintenance. Equipment 0 (397) (131) (176)
394.4 Vehicle Refueling Equip. 0
397.1 Radio Communication Equip.- Fixed 0 0 (44,722) 0 1/
397.2 Radio Communication Equip.- Mobile (13) (4,801) (36,445) (2,407) 1/
397.3 Telephone Communication Equip. (100) (12,461) (122) (4,228)
397.5 Supervisory & Telemetering 0
397.8 Network Equipment (143) (50) (12,463) (97) 1/
398 Miscellaneous Equipment (1,991) (1,556) (2,155) (1,901)

   Total Common Plant ($63,788) ($98,825) ($153,142) ($70,004)

303 Intangible Plant - Common $0 $0 ($2,781) $0 3/

Total WY Electric Retirements ($974,067) ($1,752,019) ($1,077,666) ($1,177,352)

1/ Due to abnormal retirements in 1 of the 3 years, a 2 year average was used.
2/ Retired in 2023, no remaining plant.
3/ No intangible retirements anticipated in the pro forma period.

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement B

Schedule B-3
Page 2 of 2

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
ADJUSTMENT C

2024 Average Pro Forma 2025
Accumulated Reserve Per Books Retirements 1/ Adjustments 2/ Pro Forma
Production $15,257,439 ($405,834) $1,848,088 $16,699,693

Transmission 3,094,575 (22,111) 86,064 3,158,528

Distribution 31,276,486 (649,903) 2,915,867 33,542,450

General 1,841,538 (29,500) 294,126 2,106,164

Intangible Plant - General 929,791 0 180,709 1,110,500

Common 2,582,937 (70,004) 305,586 2,818,519

Intangible Plant - Common 2,183,097 0 292,669 2,475,766

Decomm. of Power Plants 0 0 101,461 101,461

Total Accum. Reserve $57,165,863 ($1,177,352) $6,024,570 $62,013,081

1/  Statement B, Schedule B-3, pages 1-2.
2/  Statement H, Schedule H-1, pages 1-4 .

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

STATEMENT OF ACCUMULATED RESERVE

$4,847,218

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement C
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

SUMMARY OF WORKING CAPITAL AND
CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Balance @ Pro Forma
Additions: 12/31/24 Adjustments 1/ Pro Forma
Materials and Supplies $4,098,703 ($15,465) $4,083,238 2/

Prepaid Insurance 97,503 29,904 127,407 2/

Unamortized Loss on Debt 50,925 (32,902) 18,023 3/

Unamort. Redemption Cost of Pref. Stock 19,144 (2,274) 16,870 3/

Provision for Pensions & Benefits 0 2,805,014 2,805,014 3/

Provision for Post Retirement 0 895,066 895,066 3/

   Total Additions: $4,266,275 $3,679,343 $7,945,618

Deductions:
Customer Advances for Construction $3,865,987 ($261,540) $3,604,447 3/

Customer Deposits 71,079 (4,141) 66,938 4/

   Total Deductions: $3,937,066 ($265,681) $3,671,385

1/ See Statement D, Schedule D-1, pages 1-8.
2/ Pro forma balance reflect a thirteen month average balance.
3/ Pro forma balance reflects a year end balance.
4/ Pro forma balance reflects Customer Deposits as of March 31, 2025.

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement D
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

ADJUSTMENT D

Per Books Pro Forma 1/

December 2023 $3,395,633 $3,795,664
January 2024 4,088,426 3,603,913
February 4,084,045 3,623,950
March 4,204,824 4,548,366
April 4,394,303 4,394,303
May 4,323,274 4,323,274

[…]

November 3,990,402 3,990,402
December 3,795,664 3,795,664

   Thirteen Month Average $4,098,703 $4,083,238

Pro Forma Adjustment ($15,465)

1/  Reflects actuals through March 2025.  April - December 2025
   reflect 2024 totals.

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 1 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

PREPAID INSURANCE
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

ADJUSTMENT E

Per Books Pro Forma  1/

December 2023 $19,567 $24,334
January 2024 200,476 53,427
February 182,130 222,341
March 163,478 187,954
April 148,250 234,492
May 129,192 206,901
June 110,004 179,310
July 90,939 151,719
August 70,947 124,128
September 52,113 96,535
October 33,279 68,948
November 42,832 66,509
December 24,334 39,698

   Thirteen Month Average $97,503 $127,407

Pro Forma Adjustment $29,904

1/  Reflects actual balances through March 2025.  April - December
   2025 reflect Pro Forma expense as shown on Workpaper
   Statement D, page 1.

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 2 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING
UNAMORTIZED LOSS ON DEBT

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
ADJUSTMENT F

Per Books Amortization 1/ Pro Forma

Loss on Debt $50,925 ($32,902) $18,023

Accum. Deferred Income Taxes (10,694) 6,909 (3,785)

   Net $40,231 ($25,993) $14,238

1/  Includes annual amortization and reallocation.
January 2025 Reallocation: ($2,003)

2025 amortization: (30,899)
Pro Forma Activity: ($32,902)

Income Tax Rate: 21.00%
Pro Forma DIT Activity: $6,909

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 3 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
ADJUSTMENT G

Per Books Amortization 1/ Pro Forma
Unamortized Redemption

Cost of Preferred Stock $19,144 ($2,274) $16,870

1/  Amortized over 15 years.

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING
UNAMORTIZED REDEMPTION COST OF PREFERRED STOCK

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 4 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.

PROVISION FOR PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES ON PENSIONS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
ADJUSTMENT H

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma 1/

Provision for Pension and Benefits $0 $2,805,014 2,805,014

Accum. Deferred Income Taxes 0 (576,305) (576,305)

   Net $0 $2,228,709 $2,228,709

1/  See Workpaper Statement D, page 2.

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 5 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.

PROVISION FOR POSTRETIREMENT
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES ON POSTRETIREMENT

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
ADJUSTMENT I

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma 1/

Provision for Postretirement $0 $895,066 $895,066

Accum. Deferred Income Taxes 0 (188,102) (188,102)

   Net $0 $706,964 $706,964

1/  See Workpaper Statement D, page 3.

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 6 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

ADJUSTMENT J

Per Books Pro Forma  1/
December 2023 $2,797,497 $3,865,987
January 2024 2,873,194 3,692,080
February 2,889,988 3,681,447
March 2,849,466 3,604,447
April 2,980,356 3,604,447
May 2,948,307 3,604,447
June 2,952,734 3,604,447
July 3,143,306 3,604,447
August 3,179,494 3,604,447
September 3,514,222 3,604,447
October 3,598,022 3,604,447
November 3,789,390 3,604,447
December 3,865,987 3,604,447

Year End 2024 3,865,987 $3,604,447

Pro Forma Adjustment ($261,540)

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes:
2024 Pro Forma

($811,857) ($756,934) 2/

Pro Forma DIT Adjustment: $54,923

1/  Reflects actuals through March 2025.  April - December 2025
   reflect March 2025 total.
2/  ADIT based on pro forma March through December balance.

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 7 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

ADJUSTMENT K

Pro Forma
Per Books 1/ Adjustment Pro Forma 2/

Customer Deposits $71,079 ($4,141) $66,938

Accum. Deferred Income Taxes (14,927) 870 (14,057)

   Net $56,152 ($3,271) $52,881

1/  Total Wyoming customer deposits are allocated to the electric utility based on annual
  sales revenues, consistent with the methodology used for the annual report.

2/  Customer deposit balance at March 31, 2025.

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement D

Schedule D-1
Page 8 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
UTILITY CAPITAL STRUCTURE
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024
PRO FORMA 2025

Required
Balance Ratio Cost Return

Per Books 2024
Long Term Debt $920,345,522 43.509% 4.729% 2.058%
Short Term Debt  1/ 119,271,667 5.639% 5.794% 0.327%
Common Equity 1,075,683,632 50.852% 10.800% 5.492%

[…]

Total Operating Revenue $31,303,023 $31,512,837 $209,814

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement F
Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SALES REVENUES

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Per Books Pro Forma Total
Sales Kwh Revenue Kwh Revenue Adjustments
Residential 148,048,657 $17,569,378 148,048,657 $17,488,776 ($80,602)
Small General 50,524,675 5,376,662 50,524,675 5,365,557 (11,105)
Private Lighting 471,692 33,696 379,301 26,373 (7,323)
Irrigation 3,316,318 384,771 3,378,177 415,992 31,221
Large General 89,743,141 7,440,643 89,743,141 7,446,634 5,991
Municipal Lighting 665,170 65,296 757,561 75,218 9,922
  Total Billed Sales 292,769,653 $30,870,446 292,831,512 $30,818,550 ($51,896)
Unbilled Revenue 0 (167,969) 0 0 167,969
  Total Sales 292,769,653 $30,702,477 292,831,512 $30,818,550 $116,073

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024
ADJUSTMENT NO. 1

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement F

Schedule F-1
Page 1 of 18

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Summary of Pro Forma Revenues and Billing Determinants
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

Pro Forma 2025
Billing Billed Basic Service Energy Demand Fuel Total

Rate Reporting Class Units Kwh KW Charge Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

Residential
Rate 10 14,752 140,275,475 $4,140,665 $6,596,166 $6,202,982 $16,939,813
Rate 11 703 7,773,182 42,851 162,382 343,730 548,963

Total Residential 15,455 148,048,657 4,183,516 6,758,548 6,546,712 17,488,776

Small General
Rate 20 - Primary 3 182,080 539.5 1,011 4,044 3,881 7,105 16,041
Rate 20 - Secondary - Demand 668 34,456,798 134,575.9 225,046 678,110 1,063,759 1,523,680 3,490,595
Rate 20 - Secondary - Non Demand 2,240 15,778,236 754,645 398,558 697,714 1,850,917
Rate 22 14 107,561 1,099 2,149 4,756 8,004

Total Small General 2,925 50,524,675 135,115.4 981,801 1,082,861 1,067,640 2,233,255 5,365,557

Outdoor Lighting
Rate 24 805 379,301 9,600 16,773 26,373

  Total Outdoor Lighting 805 379,301 9,600 16,773 26,373

Irrigation Power
Rate 25 191 3,311,888 17,514.6 67,358 74,749 114,721 146,452 403,280
Rate 26 19 66,289 722.3 4,360 2,552 2,869 2,931 12,712

  Total Irrigation 210 3,378,177 18,236.9 71,718 77,301 117,590 149,383 415,992

Large General
Rate 37 - Secondary 1 9,974 135.3 792 48 1,651 441 2,932
Rate 39 - Primary 7 25,035,840 56,641.4 12,600 282,655 636,083 976,898 1,908,236
Rate 39 - Secondary 151 64,697,327 191,940.6 119,592 309,253 2,245,705 2,860,916 5,535,466

Total Large General 159 89,743,141 248,717.3 132,984 591,956 2,883,439 3,838,255 7,446,634

Municipal Lighting
Rate 41 44 757,561 41,719 33,499 75,218

  Total Municipal Lighting 44 757,561 41,719 33,499 75,218

Total Wyoming Electric 19,598 292,831,512 402,069.6 $5,370,019 $8,561,985 $4,068,669 $12,817,877 $30,818,550

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent F

Schedule F-1
Page 2 of 18

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Summary of Revenue at Current Rates
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

Revenue at Current Rates
Billing Billed Basic Service Energy Demand Fuel Total

Rate Reporting Class Units  1/ Kwh KW Charge Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

Residential
Rate 10 14,752 140,275,475 $4,140,665 $6,596,166 $6,555,073 $17,291,904
Rate 11 703 7,773,182 42,851 162,382 363,241 568,474

Total Residential 15,455 148,048,657 4,183,516 6,758,548 6,918,314 17,860,378

Small General
Rate 20 - Primary 3 182,080 539.5 1,011 4,044 3,881 7,811 16,747
Rate 20 - Secondary - Demand 668 34,456,798 134,575.9 225,046 678,110 1,063,759 1,610,166 3,577,081
Rate 20 - Secondary - Non Demand 2,240 15,778,236 754,645 398,558 737,317 1,890,520
Rate 22 14 107,561 1,099 2,149 5,026 8,274

Total Small General 2,925 50,524,675 135,115.4 981,801 1,082,861 1,067,640 2,360,320 5,492,622

Outdoor Lighting
Rate 24 805 2/ 379,301 2/ 9,600 17,725 27,325

  Total Outdoor Lighting 805 379,301 9,600 17,725 27,325

Irrigation Power
Rate 25 191 3,311,888 3/ 17,514.6 67,358 74,749 114,721 154,765 411,593
Rate 26 19 66,289 722.3 4,360 2,552 2,869 3,098 12,879

  Total Irrigation 210 3,378,177 18,236.9 71,718 77,301 117,590 157,863 424,472

Large General
Rate 37 - Secondary 1 9,974 135.3 792 48 1,651 466 2,957
Rate 39 - Primary 7 25,035,840 56,641.4 12,600 282,655 636,083 1,074,038 2,005,376
Rate 39 - Secondary 151 64,697,327 191,940.6 119,592 309,253 2,245,705 3,023,306 5,697,856

Total Large General 159 89,743,141 248,717.3 132,984 591,956 2,883,439 4,097,810 7,706,189

Municipal Lighting
Rate 41 44 2/ 757,561 2/ 41,719 35,401 77,120

  Total Municipal Lighting 44 757,561 41,719 35,401 77,120

Total Wyoming Electric 19,598 292,831,512 402,069.6 $5,370,019 $8,561,985 $4,068,669 $13,587,433 $31,588,106

1/  2024 Per Books billing determinants.
2/  Reflects reclassification of customers and volumes done in March 2024 from Outdoor Lighting Rate 24 to Municipal Lighting Rate 41.
3/  Reflects removal of prior period adjustments done in 2024 amounting to 61,859 kwh in April.

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent F

Schedule F-1
Page 3 of 18

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Summary of Per Books Revenue by Tariffed Rate
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

Per Books
Billing Billed Basic Service Energy Demand Fuel Total

Rate Reporting Class Units  1/ Kwh KW Charge Revenue Revenue Revenue  Revenue Revenue

Residential
Rate 10 14,752 140,275,475 $4,129,110 $6,596,167 $6,266,549 $16,991,826
Rate 11 703 7,773,182 42,727 162,382 372,443 577,552

Total Residential 15,455 148,048,657 4,171,837 6,758,549 6,638,992 17,569,378

Small General
Rate 20 - Primary - Demand 3 182,080 539.5 1,016 4,044 3,924 7,492 16,476
Rate 20 - Secondary - Demand 668 34,456,798 134,575.9 224,577 678,111 1,059,337 1,525,714 3,487,739
Rate 20 - Secondary - Non Demand 2,240 15,778,236 753,656 398,560 711,618 1,863,834
Rate 22 14 107,561 1,102 2,149 5,361 8,612

Total Small General 2,925 50,524,675 135,115.4 980,351 1,082,864 1,063,261 2,250,185 5,376,661

Outdoor Lighting
Rate 24 817 471,692 11,952 21,744 33,696

  Total Outdoor Lighting 817 471,692 11,952 21,744 33,696

Irrigation Power
Rate 25 191 2/ 3,250,029 17,514.6 66,699 73,353 111,009 121,665 372,726
Rate 26 19 2/ 66,289 722.3 3/ 4,246 2,552 2,761 2,486 12,045

  Total Irrigation 210 3,316,318 18,236.9 70,945 75,905 113,770 124,151 384,771

Large General
Rate 37 - Secondary 1 9,974 135.3 792 47 1,651 441 2,931

Rate 39 - Primary 7 25,035,840 56,641.4 12,600 282,655 636,083 997,026 1,928,364
Rate 39 - Secondary 151 64,697,327 191,940.6 119,150 309,254 2,231,936 2,849,009 5,509,349

Total Large General 159 89,743,141 248,717.3 132,542 591,956 2,869,670 3,846,476 7,440,644

Municipal Lighting
Rate 41 34 665,170 36,631 28,665 65,296

  Total Municipal Lighting 34 665,170 36,631 28,665 65,296

Total Wyoming Electric 19,600 292,769,653 402,069.6 $5,355,675 $8,557,857 $4,046,701 $12,910,213 $30,870,446

1/  Reflects average distinct count of customers for twelve months ended December 31, 2024.
2/  Reflects count of all customers taking service under rate during 2024.
3/  Reflects the sum of both the on and off peak billed KW.

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent F

Schedule F-1
Page 4 of 18

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.
Electric Utility - Wyoming

Summary of Authorized Electric Rates
Authorized in Docket No. 20004-135-ER-18 Effective with Service Rendered on and after May 1, 2019

Basic Demand Per Books Pro Forma
Service Charge Energy/Kwh Charge/KW PSCA 1/ PSCA 1/

Residential Service

[…]

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent F

Schedule F-1
Page 7 of 18

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Summary of Revenues
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

Small General
Rate 20 - Primary Rate Per Books at Current Rates Pro Forma 2025

Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue
Basic Service Charge 1/ $0.923 per day 3 $1,011 3 $1,011

Energy $0.02221 per Kwh 182,080 4,044 182,080 4,044

Demand Billed 2/
   First 10 KW $5.15 per KW 304.0 1,566 304.0 1,566
   Over 10 KW 9.83 per KW 235.5 2,315 235.5 2,315

539.5 3,881 539.5 3,881

Fuel @ Current Rates $0.04290 per Kwh 182,080 7,811
Fuel Pro Forma 2025 0.03902 per Kwh 182,080 7,105

Total Revenue $16,747 $16,041

1/  Basic service charge revenue = billing units * basic service charge rate * 365 days.
2/ Pro Rate

Per Books Kwh Factors
304.0 56.35% First 10 KW
235.5 43.65% Over 10 KW
539.5 100.00% D

ocket N
o. 20004-___-ER

-25
Statem

ent F
Schedule F-1
Page 8 of 18

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Summary of Revenues
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

Small General Rate 20
Secondary - Demand Rate Per Books at Current Rates Pro Forma 2025

Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue
Basic Service Charge 1/ $0.923 per day 668 $225,046 668 $225,046

Energy $0.01968 per Kwh 34,456,798 678,110 34,456,798 678,110

Demand Billed 2/
   First 10 KW $5.62 per KW 68,883.2 387,124 68,883.2 387,124
   Over 10 KW 10.30 per KW 65,692.7 676,635 65,692.7 676,635

134,575.9 1,063,759 134,575.9 1,063,759

Fuel @ Current Rates $0.04673 per Kwh 34,456,798 1,610,166
Fuel Pro Forma 2025 0.04422 per Kwh 34,456,798 1,523,680

Total Revenue $3,577,081 $3,490,595

1/  Basic service charge revenue = billing units * basic service charge rate * 365 days.
2/ Pro Rate

Per Books Kwh Factors
68,883.2 51.19% First 10 KW
65,692.7 48.81% Over 10 KW

134,575.9 100.00% D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent F

Schedule F-1
Page 9 of 18

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Summary of Revenues
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

Small General Rate 20
Secondary - Non Demand Rate Per Books at Current Rates Pro Forma 2025

Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue
Basic Service Charge 1/ $0.923 per day 2,240 $754,645 2,240 $754,645

Energy $0.02526 per Kwh 15,778,236 398,558 15,778,236 398,558

Fuel @ Current Rates $0.04673 per Kwh 15,778,236 737,317
Fuel Pro Forma 2025 0.04422 per Kwh 15,778,236 697,714

Total Revenue $1,890,520 $1,850,917

1/  Basic service charge revenue = billing units * basic service charge rate * 365 days.

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent F

Schedule F-1
Page 10 of 18

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Summary of Revenues
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

Special Small General
Controlled Rate 22 Rate Per Books at Current Rates Pro Forma 2025

Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue
Basic Service Charge 1/ $0.215 per day 14 $1,099 14 $1,099

[…]

Total Revenue $2,005,376 $1,908,236

1/  Basic service charge revenue = billing units * basic service charge rate * 12 months.

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent F

Schedule F-1
Page 16 of 18

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Summary of Revenues
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

Large General Per Books at Current Rates Pro Forma 2025
Rate 39 - Secondary Service Rate Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue

Basic Service Charge 1/ $66.00 per month 151 $119,592 151 $119,592

Energy $0.00478 per Kwh 64,697,327 309,253 64,697,327 309,253

Demand Billed $11.70 per KW 191,940.6 2,245,705 191,940.6 2,245,705

Fuel @ Current Rates $0.04673 per Kwh 64,697,327 3,023,306
Fuel Pro Forma 2025 0.04422 per Kwh 64,697,327 2,860,916

Total Revenue $5,697,856 $5,535,466

1/  Basic service charge revenue = billing units * basic service charge rate * 12 months.

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent F

Schedule F-1
Page 17 of 18

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

Summary of Revenues
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

Municipal Lighting
Rate 41 Rate Per Books at Current Rates Pro Forma 2025

Billing Units Revenue Billing Units Revenue
Energy $0.05507 per Kwh 757,561 $41,719 757,561 $41,719

Fuel @ Current Rates $0.04673 per Kwh 757,561 35,401
Fuel Pro Forma 2025 0.04422 per Kwh 757,561 33,499

Total Revenue $77,120 $75,218

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent F

Schedule F-1
Page 18 of 18

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024
ADJUSTMENT NO. 2

Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma
Misc. Service Revenue
 Seasonal Reconnect Fee 1/ $6,320 $33 $6,353
 Reconnect Fee - Nonpayment 1/ 3,600 30 3,630
 NSF Check Fees 1/ 16,285 (2,090) 14,195
 Energy Diversion  2/ 0 192 192

 Total Misc. Service Revenue $26,205 ($1,835) $24,370

Rent from Property  3/
Buildings $2,018 ($90) $1,928
General Office - COS 106,590 90,239 196,829
Pole Attachments 18,496 10,158 5/ 28,654
Street Lights 149,620 440 150,060
Yard Lights 110,427 117 110,544
Joint Use Facilities  28,746 2,384 31,130
Miscellaneous  445 1,547 1,992
 Total Rent from Property $416,342 $104,795 $521,137

Other Operating Revenue
 Sale of Sundry Junk Material 1/ $6,789 ($2,087) $4,702
 Patronage Dividends 1/ 38 (13) 25
 KVAR Penalty Revenue  1/ 74,119 698 74,817
 Miscellaneous 1/ 5,847 (226) 5,621
 Late Payment Revenue  4/ 57,236 (3,365) 53,871
 Joint Use Agreements 1/ 13,970 (4,227) 9,743

 Total Other Revenue $157,999 ($9,220) $148,779

Total Other Operating Revenue $600,546 $93,741 $694,287

1/  Pro Forma is based on three year average.
2/  Pro Forma is based on actual for February 2025.
3/  Pro Forma based on 2025 activity through March annualized.
4/  Late payment revenue is based on Pro Forma Percentage (0.1854%) applied to Pro Forma

sales and transportation revenue.  Pro Forma  projection is based on a three year average of
late payment revenue to Pro Forma sales and transportation revenue.

5/  Pole attachments revenue adjustment is partially offset by the increase from rent expense.
See Statement G, Schedule G-1, Page 17.

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement F

Schedule F-2

[…]

Total O&M $22,251,693 ($48,099) ($147,350) $108,919 $114,798 $77,471 ($19,424) $6,288 ($8,577)

Adjustment No. 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent G

Schedule G

-1
Page 1 of 20

Function
Fuel & Purchased Power

Other O&M
Production

Transmission

Distribution

Customer Accounting

Customer Service & Information

Sales

Administrative & General
   Total Other O&M

Total O&M

Adjustment No.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING
PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

Subcontract Software Industry Regulatory All Other Pro Forma
Insurance Materials Labor Maintenance Dues Commission Rent O&M O&M

$12,250,614

$26,536 4,724,538

$293 $233,999 134,147

6,871 9,938 $90 2,339,641

$2,885 (603) 465,125

4,324 45,380

18,005

$77,034 33,863 85,209 ($7,956) $103,703 1,079 (271) 2,935,263
$77,034 $7,164 $267,862 $88,094 ($7,956) $103,703 $36,950 $4,143 $10,662,099

$77,034 $7,164 $267,862 $88,094 ($7,956) $103,703 $36,950 $4,143 $22,912,713

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

D
ocket N

o. 20004-___-ER
-25

Statem
ent G

Schedule G

-1
Page 2 of 20

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
COST OF FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING

ADJUSTMENT NO. 3

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma 1/

Fuel & Purchased Power $12,444,917 ($177,778) $12,267,139
Production 420,151 129,679 549,830

$12,865,068 ($48,099) $12,816,969

1/  Pro forma costs recovered via the PSCA, by account:

Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma
Fuel
501.1   Fuel $2,381,166 ($18,872) $2,362,294
501.4   Fuel Handling 573 2/ 209,143 209,716
502   Reagents 420,151 129,679 549,830
  Total Fuel $2,801,890 $319,950 $3,121,840

Purchased Power
555.1   Energy $5,154,622 ($977,878) $4,176,744
555.6   Capacity 2,707,479 118,528 2,826,007
555.6   Transmission 2,921,020 (228,642) 2,692,378
  Total Purchased Power $10,783,121 ($1,087,992) $9,695,129

555.9   Deferred ($719,943) $719,943 $0

Total $12,865,068 ($48,099) $12,816,969

2/  Per Books 2024 is inclusive of ash reclamation costs only.

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 3 of 20

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
WYGEN III EXPENSE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024

ADJUSTMENT NO. 4

Account Pro Forma
   No. Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma  3/

Fuel & Purchase Power Expenses:
501 Fuel Handling $213,051 ($213,051) 1/ $0

Production Expenses:
500 Operation Supervision & Engineering $920,218 $51,695 $971,913
502 Steam Expense 2/ 237,904 102,946 340,850
505 Steam - Electric Expense 136,213 (7,470) 128,743
506 Miscellaneous Steam Power Expense 283,103 (37,470) 245,633
507 Rents 523,442 7,984 531,426
510 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering 108,433 4,122 112,555
511 Maintenance of Structures 193,006 (83,483) 109,523
512 Maintenance of Boiler Plant 795,364 (112,819) 682,545
513 Maintenance of Electric Plant 122,511 129,585 252,096
514 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Steam Plant 10,524 (8,522) 2,002

   Total Steam Production Expenses $3,330,718 $46,568 $3,377,286

Other Power Supply Expenses:
556 System Control & Dispatch $77,519 $0 $77,519

   Total Production Expenses $3,408,237 $46,568 $3,454,805

Administrative & General Expenses:
924 Property Insurance $86,449 $19,133 $105,582

   Total A&G Expenses $86,449 $19,133 $105,582

Total Operation & Maintenance Expenses $3,707,737 ($147,350) $3,560,387

1/  Pro Forma Fuel Handling expense included in Cost of Fuel and Purchased Power Adjustment No. 3.
2/  Per books excludes reagents. Reagents are included in Cost of Fuel and Purchased Power Adjustment No. 3.
3/  Please see Workpaper Statement G, page 12.

Docket No. 20004-___-ER-25
Statement G

Schedule G-1
Page 4 of 20

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
LABOR EXPENSE

ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024

ADJUSTMENT NO. 5

Pro Forma
Per Books Adjustment Pro Forma 1/

Production $109,345 $4,215 $113,560
Transmission 89,369 3,445 92,814
Distribution 1,464,869 56,474 1,521,343
Customer Accounting 248,290 9,572 257,862
Customer Service 28,480 1,098 29,578
Sales 15,887 612 16,499
A&G 869,028 33,503 902,531
   Total $2,825,268 $108,919 $2,934,187

Per Books Pro Forma
5110 Straight Time $2,213,604 $2,340,471 2/, 5/
5120 Premium Time 146,050 152,169 2/
5130 Bonuses & Comm. 142,165 142,165 3/
5131 Incentive Comp 290,159 264,707 4/
5150 Meals 224 224 3/
5193 Vacation 33,066 34,451 2/
   Total $2,825,268 $2,934,187

1/  Pro Forma 2025 values reflect the percentage of total adjusted per book labor
  multiplied by the Pro Forma Labor by Object total.

2/  Reflects a 4.19% increase for 2024 based on the weighted average increases of 4.55%